{a) Insert full name(s) and

ERIDAY

Ryte 2.47

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

S progress report 2.24B

hd » ,
Administrator
Name of Company [ Company Number
The Devonshire Pub Company Limited 02588430
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 6634 of 2008

Companies Court, London

(full name of court)

address(es) of
administratorts)  price waterhouseCoopers LLP
101 Barbirotli Square
Lower Mosley Street
Manchester
M2 3PW

We (a) Mr Craig Anthony Livesey, Mr David Christian Chubb and Mr Ian David Green of

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

12 Plumtree Court Benson House
London 33 Wellington Street
EC4A 4HT . Leeds

LS14JP

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

(b) Insert dates from

(b) 7 August 2009

Signed el M

to

(b) 21 January 2010

Joint Administrator .

~\

Dated 21’!] 10
L

Contact Details:

Clare Davison

You do nat have to give any contact information in
the box appesite but if you do, it will help Companies

PricewatechouseCoopers LEP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Sireet, Leeds, LS1 4JP

House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible

Tel: 0113 289 4062

to searchers of the public record

DX Number DX Exchange

have completed and signed this form please send it 1o the Registrar of Companies at:

Yhen you
~ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 JUZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AF4ETH2J*
A10

29/01/2010 289
COMPANIES HOUSE




PRICEAATERHOUSE(COPERS

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House
33 Wellington Street

" ‘Leeds LS1 4JP
Telephone +44 {3) 113 2689 4000
Facsimile +44 (0) 113 289 4460

To all known creditors www pwe.camvirk

When telephoning please ask for

21 January 2010 COMPANIES AUusE Clare Davison on 0113 289 4062

Our ref: CND/180110/CAINS/FINALPROG

Dear Sirs

Cains Beer Company Plc, RCB Realisations Limited (Formerly Robert Cain and Company
Limited), The Devonshire Pub Company Limited, Pimco 2621 Limited, Pimco 2622 Limited and

Pimco 2623 Limited - all in administration (“the Group”)

In accordance with Rules 2.47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“iR86"), the Joint Administrators
(“the Administrators”) write to provide creditors with a final report on the progress and conclusion of the
Administrations since the Administrators’ previous report dated 3 September 2009.

1. Statutory and financlal information

| enclose the following for your information:

e Appendix A Statutary information;

Appendix B Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts to 21 January 2010;

Appendix C Forms 2.24B  Administrators’ progress reports; and

Appendix D Forms 2.33B  Notice of court orders ending administrations.

2, QOverview of the Administrations

Foilowing our appointment as Administrators to the Group on 7 August 2008, the Administrators’
proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administrations (“the Proposals™) were approved by the

Group's creditors.

As you will be aware, the purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of the following objectives:

(a) Primarily, rescuing the company as a going concern, or failing that
{b)  Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the

company was wound up (without first being in administration), or finally
{c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

As detailed in the Proposals dated 28 September 2008, objective (b) is being pursued in relation to each
of the Group companies.

A summary of the circumstances giving rise to the Administrators’ appointments was set out in the
Administrators’ last progress report dated 3 September 2009 and previous progress report dated 27

February 2009 and is not repeated here.

At the time of the fast progress report, the Administrators had realised all potential value from the
Group’s leasehold and freehold trading portfolio, and were in the process of discharging the final costs

of the Administrators trading period.

Pncaw:llmothooucrl LLP is & Bmileq habaty pumrb r-qlszemx i Enggand with registared number OCXI528  The ratastered pifica of PricewaterhousaCoopers LLP B 1 Ermbankment Place. London
WC2N 6RH. 1seCoopers LLP is by the Financial Services Authority [or dasignited investment businbss




PRICENVATERHOUSE( QOPERS

To all known creditors
21 January 2010
Our ref: CND/180110/CAINS/FINALPROG

Furthermore, confirmation from H M Revenue and Customs (“HMRC") in relation to the treatment of any
corporation tax matters arising after the Administrators appointment was also outstanding.

In line with the Proposals, the Administrations were extended until 6 February 2010 in order to deal with
these final matters, by consent of the Group’s secured creditor, Bank of Scotland (“the Bank”).

3. Progress since the Administrators last progress report

The Administrators believe that all asset realisations in relation to the Group are complete, and all
remaining trading costs have now been discharged.

HMRC have now issued clearance to the Administrators in relation 1o the treatment of the Group’s post
appointment corporation tax matters.

4. The fulfilment of the Administrators’ statutory duties

As you are aware, the Administrators have a duty to review the conduct of everyone who has acted as a
director of the Group in the three years prior to the Administrations and report to the Department for
Business, innovation and Skilts (BIS} on their findings. | can confirm that this has been completed,
however for confidentiality reasons we are unable to give any further information.

5. Receipts & payments account

Attached at Appendix B is an abstract of the final receipts and payments accounts to 21 January 2010
in respect of Cains Beer Company Plc, RCB Realisations Limited, Pimco 2622 Limited and The

Devorighire Pub Company Limited.

There have been no receipts of payments in respect of Pimco 2621 Limited and Pimco 2623 Limited for
the period of the Administrations.

6. Administrators’ remuneration

In accordance with Rule 2.106(5A) {R86, as there are no funds available to distribute to unsecured
creditors, the Administrators’ remuneration is fixed by the approval of each secured creditor.

The Administrators have drawn remuneration in respect of the Group totalling £2.3m against total lime
costs of £3.2m to 18 December 2009.

7. Estimated outcome for creditors
7.1  Secured creditors

The Bank will suffer a substantial shortfall in relation to its lending to the Group. Unfortunately, there is
no prospect of Scottish and Newcastle UK recovering any funds in their capacity as secured creditor of
Cains Beer Company Plc, as their security ranks behind that of Bank of Scotland. :

7.2  Preferential creditors

Preterential creditors represent amounts due to employees of the closed sites in relation to arrears of
wages, subject to statutory limits, and unpaid holiday pay, together with certain pension contributions.
The Administrators have transferred certain employee liabilities under the Transfer of Undertakings
(Protection of Employment) Regulations (“TUPER") by achieving certain going concern saies and
avoided a significant number of claims against the Group in this regard. There are insufficient
realisations to enabie distributions to any remaining preferential creditors of the Group.




 PRICEMATERHOUSE( QOPERS

To all known creditors
21 January 2010
Our ref; CND/180110/CAINS/FINALPROG

7.3 Unsecured creditors

There are no fund available to the non-preferential unsecured creditors of the Group or to enable a -
return to the shareholders of Cains Beer Company Plc.

8. Ending the Administrations

At the request of a creditor of the Group, the Administrators applied to Court under Paragraph 79 of
Schedule B1 to the IR86 for the Administrations to be ended and for the Group to be placed into
compulsory liquidation. Foliowing a hearing on 21 January 2010, the administrations were ended and

the Group was placed into compulsory liquidation.

9. Discharge from Liability

The Court have determined that the Administrators be discharged from all liabilities in respect of their
acts or omissions in the Administrations and otherwise in relation to their conduct as Administrators of
the Group with eifect from 14 days after the filing of their tinal progress report save in respect of any
claim notified to the Administrators by that date, pursuant to Paragraph 98(2)(c) of Schedule B1 to the

IR88.

10. Future reporting ;
This fs the Administrators final report. The liquidators will be writing t6 you shortly.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Clare Davison, on 0113
289 4062.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Group

R st

Craig Livesey
Joint administrator

Enclosures:
Appendix A Statutory information
Appendix B Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments
Appendix C Forms 2.24B Administrators’ progress repos; and
Appendix D Forms 2.33B Notice of court order ending administration.

David C Chubb, fan D Green and Craig A Livesey have been appointed as joint administrators of the Companies lo manage its
affairs, business and property as agents. All are licensed to act to act as insolvency practitioners in the United Kingdom by the

Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.




sBuipdaooid ulew a1e sbuipasooid
ay; pue uoneRSIUIWPY siy) o) saydde sBinpascoiy
Aauanjost) o uofeinBay ueadoing ay

sbupaasoid ujew ale sbuipasacid
oy} pue uonensiunLpy siy) o) sarjdde sbuipaasolg
Aouanjosu| uo vonenBay ueadoing sy

sbupaeoo.d Ljew are sbuipeeooid
3} pue UoeNSIVIWIPY SIY} 0} saldde sbulpasnoiy
Aouanosu] uo uoneInfioy uesdoing sy

:(oo0z Rew 6z Jo oo0zZ/eYEL
“oN (D3 )uoneinBay 12unos) sbupassciy
£auaajosu} uo uonenBay ueadaing ay)

:98v1 (s)weL] uopseg sepun uno3 o; Aidde

a|qevdde JoN sjqeaydde JoN alqeandde jopN 0} pusjul s1ojRNSIUIUPY 8Y) AYMm pue Jatlaumm
:Auadoud jeu s Auedwo’
I'N IN N ay} pue ped paquosaid ey Jo senjea pejewnsy
IIN N N -S10}1paJ2 PAINJASUN 10} PUBPIAIP pajeilsg
uolepinbi Aiasindwo) uoepinby Aosindwod

uojjepinby fosindwon

lUoHENSIUIWIPY Y] 40 pua pasodolg

"801140 1y} Buipjoy Buiaq auny a4} 1oj suosiad

ay) jo Aue 1o pajulodde suosiad ay; jo e Jo Aue

Aq aucp aq Aew siolensiuLpY e OB o] pajuiodde
suvostad ey Aq pasiosexe aq 0} uoouny Aue

‘3010 Ul S] UGHRNSILILIPY Ay} Y2Iym 10} pouad ay)
Buunp ‘98wl L9 yos {2)001 udesbeied o) uones:

"@ouj0 jey) buipjey Buiaq swn ay) Joj sudsrad

8} jo Aue 1o pajuiodde suosiad ey) jo |2 Jo Aue

Aq auop aq Aew siojensIURLPY SE 108 0) pajuiodde
suosiad ay Aq pesioiaxa aqg o) uonoun; Aue

‘80105 Ul SI UGHENSILILLPY DY) YDIYM 1o} poltad Bu)
Buunp “98v| 1 8'uas (2)001 ydeiBesed oy uogerar u|

"@ayo 3y} buipjoy buraq awp ay) Joj Suosiad

au3 jo Ale 10 pajujodde suosiad ay) jo e 1o Aue

Aq suop aq Aew sioleASIULLPY SE DE 0} pajuodde
suostad ay) Aq pesioiexe aq o} uojdun) ALe

'300J Ul S1 UOHENSIHILPY 84} YDIym 1o} pouad By}
Buunp “ggvi 19uvs (2)ool ydeibered o} uoiejas u)

1S3l IqIsuodsal SIOJRSILILIPY B8Y] JO UOISIAIG

{uoniegsiuwpy ul Guiag InoLIM) 1501 dn pUnom
alam AuedwoD s 1 Aoy aq pinom uey) sjoym e se
siolipaso s Auedwog ay) oy nsal 1apaq e Buiasiyoy

{uonelsiulwpy ul Buag INOYIM) 12 dn punom
a1om Auedwos) ay) g A3yl 89 pinom uey) ajoym e se
sioppasd s Aueduio) syj Joy ynsas Jayag B Bume|yoy

(uonensiuitipy u) buleg inoupm) jsiy dn punom
asem Auedwog ay J1 Ajesy) 2q plnom UBY] SjCYM e s
sioyipa s Auedwog sy} 10} Jnsay 1:apaq e Buinsiyoy

siojeasiuupY o Ag pansind Buaq aanasiqo

XX¥ A1D3 uopuon
J9aNS [3MSIUD gt 1001 IS] 'puUBROSg jO YuBg
dre LS7 'spea ‘Jeans uoibumam

XXt A133 ‘uopuo
188118 (]9MSIYD Y 100[4 15| 'PUBROSS 1O Yueg

XX¥ A}D3 'Uopus
182G |[aMSIYY Y ‘4004 15|, 'PUEIICDS JO yueg

:aweu suesydde ; s ojuloddy

£E '33NOH uosuag ‘41 s1edooDasnoyIEmMaDl 4
‘uaai) ue| pue Assaan BleiD ‘qanys piaeg

df¥ 157 'spaa7 18843 uolbulem
m.... 38NOH Uosueq ‘g1 Emnooogzoﬁm«m;mu_._n_
‘uaarey ue| pue Aesea Ble ‘qqnyo piaeq

dry 187 ‘spaa jeang uaibuliem
£€ '3SNOK uosuag ‘g7 siedoonasnoiusiemaniy
‘uasls) ue| pue Aesaan Bilels ‘qqnyn pireq

S2SSaUPPE PUB SSWEU SI0JRNS|UjWPY

800z 1SNBRY £ 8002 1snBny £ 800Z 3SnBny £ Juawuiodde uopensiuIWpY 8y Jo ajeg
£15'906°eE Ajwey @ [ugsng eieyBiepng
3UoN auoN £15'905'eS Awey g [uesng lewly | :fiejesses pue siojaap sy Aq piey sbuipjoyaseyg
luesng ewly fuesnQ iewly

luesnq flewly

:Aejaases Kueduion

{uesng eseybiepng ‘fuesng pewly

fuesnq eseybiepnsg 'lugsng pewly

SO pay Aoy Tuesnq
eieyBiepng ‘uohed malpuy sioueld ‘fuesng newly

:s1013801p Auedwosn

dry 157 'spaa’ 1eans uoibulapy
£€ 'asnoH uosuag ‘g7 S1adoonasNoyIajemantiy

drt 157 'spea ‘12ang uoibuljap
£¢ 'asnoy uosuag ‘g s13dooasnolysalemaoiy

dfy 1S 'spasT 18ans uolbuisaa

£€ 'asnoH uosuag ‘417 siedoonasnoysatemeouy 'SSaIppe palo)siboy
: 08¥885Z0 COZIBEW0 L0ZLLGED :1dquinu pasaysibay
a|qexdde JoN paywy Auedwod) 3 uie) yagoy

siesodesd ay) 0y g xipuaddy

Jd aIns1a7 aquicdiaucH

:3Weu Jauuo4

U1 pajielap saweu gnd [enpiupul pue sules,

siesodoid sy o) g xipuaddy W pajiejap saweu
and jenpiaupul pue Arsmarg uleD paqoy ayj,

siesodaid sy 0] g xipusddy
Ul pajiejap seweu qnd {enplaipul pue suies,

auweu Bujpes)

8002 40 $£99 'ON ase) ‘Una) sauedwo)

8002 J0 ££99 ON 85y " uno) sawedwos)

800Z 40 G£99 "ON @SED 'UN0YH sailedwo)

‘UoNENSIUIWIPY By} J0} S|IEIRP UNOD

pauwn Avedwo? gng anysuoaaq ay

PaYLI] suoHesiEay 5oy

9id Auedwo?) 18ag sue)

:8wIeu fjng

V Xipuaddy




sBuipaasoid uiew aie sBupasaol
3y} pue uoBJISIULLPY SIYI 0] s3)|dde sBuipaacoly
Aauenosu| uo uole|nbay ueadoing ay)

sbuipeaso.sd mew eie sbuipassold
2yl pue uonelsiupy 1y} o} saijdde sBulpaadold
fauanosu) uo uonenbay ueadoing syl

sburpasa0id urews axe sbuipasdoid
8y) puEe UohensIuIWpY siuy 0) saidde sBuipaasoiy
fousaosu| uo vorelnbay ueadoung ay)

{000z Ao 62 30 0002/9¥CL "ON [D3)uoneInEay younas)
sBujpaasoig Aausajosy) uo uenenbBoy ueadosny oyl

e|qeondde joN

:9gvi1 (§)vg.l vofioeg Jepun unoa

siqeandde joN a|qeadde JjoN 01 Ajdde 01 pudju| SICIEASILIIPY U] AL PUE JOLIOUYAN
:Apadoid jeu s Auedwon
BN I'N 1IN "ay} pue ped paguosaid By Jo seNjeA pajetupns3y
N IN [IN 1SJ0)[PELD PaINIASUN IO PUBPIAIP Pajew|j$]
votiepinby Losindwosy nonepinby Aosindwon

uopepinbi] Alosindwo)

‘UG JENSIUIWPY 8Ly 10 pus pasodolg

8010 Jey) buipjoy buiag awn ayy 1og sucsisd ol
jo Aue o payulodde suossad ayy 4o e so Kue Aq
euOp B ARl SICIENSIUILLDY SE e 0 pajuicdde
£10513d By} AQ PasIoIaxa aq o} uonating Aue ‘oolo}
U s1 vonensiuiupy aut yatym oy popad ayy Supnp
‘98v1 18'49s (2)001L udeibesed oy uone)a) u|

"8040 Jeyy buipjoy buiag aum ay; 1o} suosiad ey
0 Aue 10 pajuodde suosiad ay) jo e 1o Aue Aq
auop aq AelW SIOBNSIUIWPY SE joe 0} pajulodae
suosiad ay) AQ pasiosaxe ag o} uopouny Aue 'e010}
U1 S UoHRNSILILPY ey} 4jym o popad sy} Suunp
'g8Y1 18'4°S (2)001 ydeibesed o) uonejs: uj

‘@210 Jeuy Buipjoy Bulaq sy sy) 40} SuosIad oy
10 Aue J0 pajuiodde suosiad ay) jo |je Jo Aue Aq
suop aq Aew si0jeSILILIPY Se |98 O} pajuiodde
suossed ay) Aq pasiniexs aq o} wonauny Aue ‘aslay
U} S| LONEBNSIVIWPY aU) Y2ItMm 1o} pousd ay) Buunp
'98Y1 19°Y9s (Z)o0t ydeiBeied o) uonejas u)

..

{uonensiurupy

ut Buteq ysuy noyym) dn punom alem Aueduion
211 31 L19y 2q PINaM UBL) Sjoym & S SIONPIIS
s Auedwon ay) Joj Jnsal 1anaq e Bunayoy

(uonesnsutpY

tt Butag 153 Inoyym) dn punom esam Auvediwon
S ) Aj9Y) 99 pinoMm UBY) BjOYM B SB SI0YPaSD
s Auedwon ay} Joy insas Japeq e Buneiyoy

 {uonensuwpy

u Buiaq 1s4y Inoypm) dn punom aiam Auedwory
8ul j Ajayl] 8q pINOM UBY} 3|OUM B SE SIONPIID
s AuedwioD ay) Jo) Ynsas Jaleq e Buiseyoy

191 [1q1SU0d sal ,S10eSIUIIPY B JO UOISIAIQ

siojensiupupy ay) Aq pensiand Bujeq aapselqo

XXt ALD3 ‘Uopuoy
"193NS ISMSIND g 'JO0I4 151 ‘pUB[lODS JO yueg

XX¥ ALO3 'uopucT
"JORNS [|BMSIYD g '100]4 15| ‘PUEROIS JO NuRY

XXP ALO3 Uoptd
J99.1S 1I9MSIYD g 'J00)4 15| ‘PUEIoaS JO Yueg

:aweu sjues|jdde ; s ojujoddy

dry 1S 'spasn 1ealg uoiBuliaan
£t '9SN0H uosusg ‘g7 SJedoonasnoyaemanld
'ussig ue| pue Aasaai Bress ‘qgnyD pireq

dft LS 'spesT 1eang uoiBuliaps
€E '9SN0OH uosuag ‘411 siedoonesnoyiajementid
‘ugsso) uel pue Lesaar Bierd ‘qgnyn piaeqg

dfy 157 'SpeeT) iealiS uciBuldm
£E '9SNOH uosuag ‘41 sJadoonesnoulaiemediid

‘uaale) ue| pue Aasan Biero 'qqny piaeq !SBSSAUPPE pUk Sawied SJ0JelS|uppy
8002 isnbny £ 8002 Jshbny 2 800Z isnbny 2 Jusuguiedde uonensu|WpyY ay) jo seg
AUON QUON auopN :lejaldes pue sicyraap oyl Aq pjey sbulpjoyaleys

lvesng pewly luesng pewly

" Tuesng jewly

:Kiejaraas Auedwon

[uesnQ eieybiepng Tuesng |eWly

fuesnQ eseybiepng Tuesng pewly

luesnQ eieybiepng Tuesng jlewly

:ss0paanp Auedwo)

dft 1S 'spea 12a1ig ucibulapn
£¢ ‘asnoy uosuag 'dm s1adoonasnoyiaiemaniy

drt 187 "spaa7 1eens uobulana
£€ 'asnoy uosuag ‘g7 siadooasnoyaiemasuy

dry 157 'spes 1eans udibBuliiaps
£€ 'asnoH uosuag ‘g1 suedoofesnolalemacid

. :ssaJppe palals|bay
osLigLe0 £511L8190 acLL8ian 8quinu pasoysiboy |
ajqeandde 10N 9|qeadde jop s|qeandde joN BB JSULIO]
: alqeaidde joN a|qeondde joN ojqesydde Jon :oweu Bujpeay
- B00Z 10 L£9Y 'ON aseD ‘unod sowedwo) 2002 JO 0£99 'ON 858D "UnoY seluedwo)

8002 50 Z£99 "ON 9seJ ‘LUno) sewedwo)

uoneqsIUNLPY 2yl 10§ S|lEjap UN09

PRWI €292 odung

paywn Zzgeg oowid

psyw 1292 ooy

DWEeU iing

v Xipuaddy




Cains Beer Company Plc

Appendix B
{fn administration)
Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments
. Directors’ 7 August 2008106 7 February 2008 to 7 August 2009 to 21 Totalto
Statement of February 2009 6 August 2009 January 2010 21 Japuary 2010
Aftairs
£ E £ £ £
FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS
Gooowill 105,004.00 1.00 - 105,005.00
Fixtures & Fittings - - 107,000.00 107,000.00
Leasehold Property 171,000.00 - - 171,000.00
1,314,000 Freshold Property B 5868,245.00 1.067.12 593,312.12
Plant & Machinery 10,000.00 - - 10,000.00
Interest recelved - 21763 - 217.83
1 Investments - - - -
286,004.00 586,463.63 114,067.12 986,534.75
FIXED CHARGE COST OF REALISATION | PAYMENTS
Administrators fees Notg 1 . {341,000.00) 16,000.00 (325,000.00)
Legal feas Note 1 {272,663.04) (2.387.50) 41,530.63 {233,529.91)
Agents fees (57.85568) (27.699.55) {7.712.68) {93,267.91)
EPC fees - {19,000.00) - £19,000.00)
(330,518.72) (390,087.05) 49,B17.95 (670,787.82)
SECURED CREDITORS
(28,230,804) Bank of Scottand {B5,799.68) - {54,081.17) {139,880.85)
!26:9155801! NET FIXED CHARGE RECEIFTS AND PAYMENTS (139;314.40) 196,365.58 109'803.90 175 856.08
FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
Administrators’ Trading account  (aliached) (662,380.39) 357,789.48 15.034.71 {289,558.20)
312,228 Balance at Bank on appointmant 22999937 - - 229,9599.37
Contribution {0 Legal Fees 747.50 650.00 - 1,397.50
Fidtures & Fittings Note 1 207,017.18 6,835.00 (15,000.00) 198,852.18
387,577 Floats and Cash in hand 26,007.90 7,000.00 7¢,095.88 112,103.78
Rates refunds 44,347 .03 13,827.49 24,224.08 82,368.58
Loan accounts L. 20Q,000.00 - {200,000.00) -
Refunds - 1,48B.75 142203 2,921.58
Renl received 2,431.45 14,673.98 35,741,385 52,048.79
120,000 Stock 95,638.09 2,000.00 20,000.00 117.638.08
Third pasty funds : 422 850,82 {422,850.85) .01 {0.02}
105,000 Trada Debtors 16.757.45 88,548.95 (70,555.66} N,750.74
Unclaimad Shareholder Dividands 921.89 - - 921.89
583,338.29 67,872.80 . {110,036.81) 541,274.28
FLOATING CHARGE CQST OF REALISATION | PAYMENTS
Administrators fees . {159,000.00) (340,00000) (498,000.0C)
Legal faes . . (113,620.15) 1113,620.15)
Insuranca {13,774.85) {78,742.24) (25510 {82,772.19)
Statutory advertising {516.88) . - {518.88)
Pastage and printing - - - {562.52) {562.52)
Storage Costs - (4,684,35) (745.15) (5.429.50)
Sale of business advertising {6,144.22) - $15.10 (5,229.12)
(20,435,05) (242,426.59) (454,267.82) (717,130.36)
PREFERENTIAL CRECITORS
(68,135) Employee wages & hollday pay - - -
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(12.031,603) Tetal unsecured creditors - - - -
!1 1!174;933! NET FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS (NOTE 2} 552@02.34 {174,453.7%) {564,304.63) {175,854.08)
Balance at Bank
Net Fixed Charge Receipts ardd Payments (130,314.40) 196,366.58 109,803.90 175,856.08
Nat Flosting Chargs Receipts and Payments 562,902,34 (174,453.79) {564,504 ,63) {175.6856.08)
VAT Control Account 122,523.76 (254,282.36) 131,758.60 -
Funds held in HICA 555,111.70 IZJEIJSS.W) {32‘7_‘2.13] -




Appendix B

Administrators trading account

Calns Beer Company Pl¢
{in administration)

Administrators® abstract of receipis and payments

7 August 2008 t0 6

7 February 2009 to 7 August 2009to 23

Total to

February 2009 6 August 2008 January 2010 21 January 2010
INCOME
Past appointment trading sales 2,784,725.00 786,344.85 806,985.04 4,378,055 89
interest incama 10,192.48 952,86 31.98 11,177.30
2,744,917.48 787,297,711 807.018.00 4,389,233.18
EXPENDITURE
Consultancy fees ' {8,790.00) {2.250.00) - (11,040.00)
Trading and Management Supervision Fees Note 1 (210,508.57} (137,768.22) 245,000.00 (103,274.78)
Adeministrators expenses - {23,708.05) (2,573.96) [26,282.01)
Cradit card fees (1.267.83) {875.53) - (2,173.36)
Employes related costs and expenses {20,584.37} {35,068.45) (1,153.95} {56,808.77)
General expenses {215.55) - - {215.55}
Bank charges (7.720.88) (1,332.60) {6.038.08) (15,891.86)
IT costs (43,491 45) (9.221.21) . (52,712.66)
Duress Payments (58,782.21) - - (68,782.21)
Motor & travel expenses (9.407:40) - - (9,407.40)
Mall re-direction (298.80) - - {298.80)
Managers commission Note + (519,884.22) 377.628.81 {307,432.10) {449,688,51)
Financa charges {1.851.85) . - [1,951.85)
LeasesHire charges {10,657.59) {4,890.02} - {15,547.61)
License & rade marks {17.425.15) (15022.1%) - {32,447 .26}
Qther payroll deductions {6,610.81) - . {6,610.91)
PAYE & NIC (58,574.47) {67,888.47) 532.89 {125,928.25)
Pensions deductions {3,758.77) (1.687.80) - {5,446.57)
Purchases (890,654.85) (456,636.43) (713,290.04) {2,200,581.42)
Profassional fees. (69,151.38) 58,991.20 . {10,160.18)
Rates {268,849 .40} 11,166.21 5617.58 (252,085.63)
Retantjon of Titte Payments - {115.00) - {115.00)
Rent {227.785.29) {27,318.55) 2897.72 {252,410.06)
Repairs & maintenance (41,952.56) (9,993.16) {2,364.15) (54,310.27)
Seaurty {157,730.28) (59,044 80) 592.00 {216,182.99)
Subcontractors (3,375.66) {176.00) - {3,551.86)
Sundry Duties & Levies {13,447.00) (3.269.00) - (16,718.00)
Telephone & Fax {13,604.73) (18,089.91) {7.562.62} (37.287.26)
Litiities {59,832.32) (143,558.23) (5,178.42) (248,568.97)
Nel Wages (590,951.77) 178,616.18 - (412,335.58)
{3,457,297.87) (429,508.23} {791,583.29) (4,678,789.39)
NET TRADING POSITION {662,380.19) 357,789.48 15034.71 {289,558,20}

Nofe 1: Cortain sssets and costs have been ro classfind between fixnd and flosting end befwaen proug ntities sinca the cafe of the Jast receipis snd paymenta odeeount

Note 2: The floating charge defeceil has iransfarred fo the flxed charge




RCE Realisations Limited (Formerly Robert Cain and Company Limited)

Appendix 8
(inv administration)
Administraters’ abstract of receipts and payments .
Directors" 7 August 2008t0 6 7 February 2009 lo 6 7 August 2003 to 21 Total to
Statement of February 2009 August 2009 January 2040 21 Janpary 2010
Affalrs .
£
£
FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS
6,235,471 Factared debts 4,.829,734,13 - - 4,829,734.13
20,000 Fixtyres and Fittings . - - ) )
intangible assets 10,000.00 - 1.00 10,001.00
10,000 Goodwill 10,000.00 - - 10,000.00
215,000 Leasehold property 2.00 - - 200
4,849,736.13 - 1.00 4,849,737.13
FIXED CHARSGE COST OF REALISATION / PAYMENTS .
Debt collection fees {21,665.22) (3,270.40) - (24,82562)
Agenis Fees - - {10,021.00}) {10.021.00)
Cffice Holder's fees (180.000.00} (299,000,00) (15,000.00) {494.000.00)
(204,665.22) (302,270.40) (25,021.00) (528,956.62)
SECURED CREDITORS
(28,230,804) Bank of Scaltand {4,829,734.13) - (12,216.26) {4,841,95¢.39)
Contribution to costs from chargehaolder - 498,000.00 23,165.88 521,169.88
{4,829,734.13) 493,000.00 10,953.62 {4,320,780.51)
__ [2,750,333] . NET FIXED CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS {181,663.22) 1985,729.60 {14,066.38) -
FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
Administrators’ Trading account {attached) {453,274.72) {135,010.47} 42,445.46 {545,839.73)
93 Cash in hand ’ 4,328.68 . - 432068
250,000 Plant and Machinery 59,997.00 - 59,997.00
Interest received 62.16 - 363.14 42530
Rates Refunds . 48,364.22 - 48,364 22
Refunds 1,082.93 - - 1,082.93
200,000 Stoek - 20,000.00 - - 20,000.00
5.000 Sundry Debtors & Expense Floals - - - -
{367,803.95) {B6,646.25) 42,808.60 (411,641.60)
FLOATING CHARGE COST OF REALISATION/ PAYMENTS
COffice Holdei's fees - (101,000.00) (86,000.00) (187,000.00)
Office Holder's expenses - {16.72) {16.72)
Legal fees and Disbursments - - {128,000.00) {128,000.00)
Professional fees {11,078.20) - - {11,079.20}
Bank charges (8,043.29) (5,440.83} (227.79) {13,711.91)
Storage costs {1,052.25) {684.50) - {1.736.75).
{20,174.74) {107,125.33} {214,244.51) {341,544.58)
SECUREDR CREDITORS
Contribution to cos!s from chargehaolder - B35,000.00 {81.,813.82) 753,186.18
B 835,000.00 (81,813.82) 753,186.18
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(42.087) Employee wages & holiday pay - - - -
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{14,475,580) Total unsecured creditors - - - -
(14062,574)  NET FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - (387,978.69) 641,228.42 1253,249.73) .
Balance at Bank
Net Fixed Charge Receipts and Payments (181,663.22) 185,729.60 (14,066.38) -
Net! Floaling Charge Receipts and Payments {387,978.65} 641.228.42 (253,249,734} -
VAT Control Account 35,718.35 {80,242.33) 44,522.98 -
Funds heid in HICA (533,922 56} 756,715.69 (222,793.13) .




Appendix B
{in administration)

Administrators trading accouns (Note 1}

Administrators’ abstract of recelpts and payments

RCB Realisations Limited {Farmerly Roebert Cain and Company Limited)

7 August 2008 to 6 7 February 2009 to 6

7 August 2009 to 21 Tatal to

February 2009 August 2009 January 2010 21 January 2010
INCOME
Posi appaintment trading sales 2,239,920.31 204,16551 12,228.89 2,456,.314.81
2,239,920,31 204,185,681 12,228.89 2,456,314.81
EXPENDITURE
Duty paymenis {1,180,276.31) - - (1.160,276.31)
Cleaning and site ¢learance costs * (1.020.85) - - {1.920.85)
Consultancy fees (7.998.00) - - {7,9968.00)
Agents fees - {12,091.06) 10,021.00 (2,070.06)
General expenses (1.000.00) - - (1,000.00)
insurance {4.375.00) {6,445.81) - (10,820.81)
Interest on overdraft - {580.37) - ! (580.37)
Office holder's experses (13,411.68) (413.48) - (13,825.16)
IT costs (5,808.73) - - (5.808.73)
Duress Payments {207.35) - - (207.35)
Motor & travel expenses (5.493.57) - - (5,493.57)
Finance charges (256,10} - (256.10)
Lease/Hire charges (25,008.92) (1.802.46) - (26,811.38)
Otker payroll deductions {1.813.57) - - {1,813.57)
Gross wages and salarles Note 2 {93,739.18) (288 665,97) - (382,405.15)
Perslon deductions (4,940.54) - - {4,940.54)
Employee expenses (8.937.75) 3.197.50 - {5.740.25)
Postage & Stationery & Printing 49777} - {497.77)
Purchases (1,018,444 65) (485.76) {1,018,930.41)
Rates - (13,967.84) - (13,987.84)
Rent (35.342,00) (520.09) - {35,862.00)
Repairs & maintenance {22,606.69) - - (23,606.69)
Retention of title payments {44,359.08) - - (44,359.08})
Security {11,068.50) - . (11,068.50)
Telephone & fax - (3,719.05) - (3.719.05)
Transport & carriage (40,955.51) - - (40,955.51)
Utilities 184,633.08 13,651.78 20,195,57 178,099.29
(2,693,195.03) {339,176.08) 30,216.57 {3,002,154.54).
NET TRADING POSITION {453,274.12) {135,010.47} 42,445.46 (545,839.73)
can nol be it these Items sre

Mote 1: This rading sccount is prepared on & cash basls and therefore debls colfected and Rabilitias not settied have not baen included. The fing! trading

colected or settied.




The Devonshire Pub Company Limited

NET TRADING POSITION

Appendix B
{in administration}
Administrators' abstract of receipts and paymonts
Directors’ 7 August 2008t0 7 February 2003 7 Algust 2009 1o 21 Total to
Statement of § February 2009 {0 8 August 2009 January 2010 21 January 2040
Affairs
£ £
FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS
4,515,000 Fregehold property . 3.547,178.00 - 3,547.178.00
Interest recaived - - a78.37 . 479.77
Fixtures and Fitlings - - 92,000.00 92,000.00
Goodwilt - 10.00 - 10.00
50,000 Leasehotd property - 24,998.00 - 24,858.00
- 3,572,685.77 92,000.00 3,664485.77
FIXED CHARGE COST OF REALISATION / PAYMENTS
Agents faas & disbursements - {922.00) - (922.00)
Legal fees & Disbursements - - (51,000.00) {51,000.00)
Office Holder's fees - _{500,600.060) 261,00000 (239,000.00%
B {500,922.00} 210,000.00 (290,922.00}
SECURED CREDITORS
{28,230,804) Bank of Scetland {1,300,000.00) 1,951,204 45) (3,251,204.45)
‘23|655!804! NET FIXED CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 1,771,743.77 (1,549&34.45) 1221539.32
FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
Adminisirators' Trading account (attached)} 558,797.91 (657,562.78} 168,401.92 100,607 .05
106,960 Batance at Bank on appointmant 103,530.21 - - 103,530,21
143,640 Floats and cash in hand - 10,012.00 - 10,012.00
Fixtures and Fittings - 183,525,.87 - {92,000.00) 91,525.87
Rates Refunds - 8,759.85 78188 9.521.83
interest recaived 5508 72 WHIo 695.17
60,000 Stock 4,228.37 21,015.45 - 25,263.82
667,611.55 {434,007.40) 107,532.80 J41,136.95
FLOATING CHARGE COST OF REALISATION/ PAYMENTS
Bank charges (5,206.95) {2,076.54) 377.48 (6,906.01}
QOffice Holders fees - - (404,000.00) (404,000.00)
Legal fees and expenses . - {25,203.14) {25,283.14)
Profassional foes - {27,487.12} - [27,487.12)
(5.206.95) (29,563.66) {428,905.66) {483,676.27)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{62,240) Employes wages & holiday pay - - - -
. UNSECURED CREDITORS
(10,650,258} Total unsecured creditors - B - -
{10,401,898)  NET FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS (Note 1) 662,404,560 {463 571,08) (321,372,85) [122,539.37)
Balance at Bank
Net Fixed Charge Receipts and Payments - 1.771,743.77 (1.849,204.45) 122,539.32
Net Floating Charge Receipts ang Payments 662,404.60 (463,571.06) (321,372.08) (122,539.32)
M VAT Caonfrol Actount 140,918.74 (133,803.85) (7,114.78) -
Funds held in HICA 803,323.31 1,174,368.78 {1,977,692.0T) N
Note 1: The Boating charge defeced has transferred fo the fixed charge
Administrators trading accoun
7 August 2008te 7 February 2009 7 August 2009 to 2t Total tc
8 February 2009 to & August 2009 January 2010 21 January 2010
E
INCOME
Post appointment trading sales 1,269,098.80 803,484.79 344,478.11 2,213771.80
: 1,269,098.90 §03,494.79 LEIRIA KR 2,213,771.80
EXPENDITURE
Credit card fees N (3,406.63) (474.08) - {3,880.89)
Trading and Management Suparvision Faes - - {113,000.00) {113,000.00)
Employee related costs (973.25) (160.00} {1,286.04) (2,419.30)
Finance charges {500.00) - . {500.00)
Office holdar's expanses - (8,097.12) {44.02) 6.141,10)
Insurance - {16,953.81} - (18,953.84)
T costs - {7.08) - {7.06}
Licenses & Trade marks {4,568.44) 148.03 - (4,422.41)
Net wages (212,706.82) (39,183.53) (362.53) (252,252.88)
PAYE and NIC (35.738.97) (115,776.81) 755.00 {150,760.78)
Managers commission (Note 4) - {502,673.20) 343,1B4.88 {189,488,32)
. Payroll deductions (4,730.72) - - (4,730.72)
Purchases {431,258.45) (299,269.29) {340,013.27) (1,070,541.01)
Rent - (1,088.86) - (1,085.96)
Rates {1,532.83) (101,624.38) (761.98) (103,157.21
Repairs & maintenance (5.481.65) {11,286.11) - (16,747.76)
Security {6,593.45) (10.318.88) - {18,912.37)
Subcontractors {1,234,66) 164,86 - (1,070.00)
Teiephone & fax - (6,920.01) {13.36) (6.933.37)
Wities (575.0T) (149,587.04) {1,234.87) (154,396.98)

(709,300.99)

11,261,087.57)

(142,776.19}

(2,112,402.77)




Appendix B

.

PIMCO 2622 Limited
(in administration) .

Administrators’ abstract of recelpts and payments

Total to

Directors' 7 August 2008 to 6 6 February 2009 to 7 August 2009 to
Statement of February 2009 8 August 2009 21 January 2010 21 January 2010
Atfairs
E £ E £
FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS
3,280,000 Freehold .Property - 2.890,723.00 - 2,890,723.00
Fixtures and Fittings - 185 467.00 {92,000.00) 93,467.00
Goodwill - 10.00 - 10.00
. 3,105,220.30 {124,020.30) 2,984,200.00
FiXED CHARGE COST OF REALISATION / PAYMENTS
Cffice Holder's fees - {100,000.00) £52,000.00) {152.000.00)
Professional fees - (27,062.06) - (27,082.06)
Legal fees and disbursments - - (92,663.40) (92,663.40)
Trading and Managemenl supervison fee - - (132,000.00) {332,000.00)
Rent - {77.76) - (71.78)
Office holder's expenses - (828.18) {6.36) {834.54)
- {127,568.00) (276,669.16) {404,637.76)
SECURED CREDITORS
Bank of Seotland . {2.533,000.00) (46,562.24) (2.579,562.24)
- (2,533,060.00}) {45,562.24) (2,579,562.24)
3, 280!000 NET FIXED CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 444,252,310 {444,252.30) -
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(11.095,000) Total unsecured creditors . - - -
NET RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 444 252.30 (444,252.30) -
Balance at Bank
Net Fixed Charge Receipis end Payments 444 252,30 {444 252.30) -
VAT Control Account - (19,183.54) 15,183.54 .
Funds held in HICA 425,068.76 {425,068.76) -




